four hundred and ncenty 420) feet to the easterly line of 
Fifth avenue ; thence souulerly along the easterly line of 
Fifth avenue sixty (co) feet to the pent or place of 
beginning. 

.ls,, beginning at 't point on the easterly line of 
Madison avenue two hundred and one feet ten inches 
201' Iu': northerly from the northerly line of One Hun-

dred and Seventh stree. , and running easterly and parallel 
to said Street four hundred i4o0) feet to the westerly line 
of Fourth avenue ; thence northerly and along t- e Westerly 
line of Fourth avenue sixty hog feet ;

[...]

First avenue sixty ;oo' o", feet to the point or place of 
beginn ing. 

ALSO, beginning at a point un the easterly line of Avenue 
A two hundred and one feet ten inches tor' to". from the 
northerly line of One Hundred and Seventh street, and 
running castcrly and parallel to said street one hundred 
and thirteen 113' d', feet to the bulkead line, Harlem 
river ; thence northerly and along said bulkhead line sixty 
feet and one-quarter of an inch '6o' oli"; ; thence westerly 
One hundred and twelve feet three and three-quarters 
of an inch ' u2' 3;;j", to the easterly line of Avenue A;